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CLARKE, 3 

The Board of Management of St. George's College is sued through its 

~cprcscl~tativcs, tllc lirst, sccontl and third dcrcndants, whom I sl~nll 

Ilcr-cinrll'tcr refer to as St. Cre~t'ge's College. In 1992 they were desirous of 

constructing additions to the "Sutler Building" classroom block on their 



caliilmi a t  Wii~clicstcr Park, Norlli Strcct i ~ i  thc parish of Kingston. They 

i~cco~.tli~lgly instructed a lirm ol'architccts, David Kirkwood and Associates 

Limited, to prepare working drawings for the construction of the said 
/ 

additions. When these had been prepared tenders were invited and in due 

course the fourth defendants entered into a written J.C.C. standard form of 

1)u i I t i i l i~  c o ~ ~ i ~ a c l  with St. (icorgc's Collcyc dated 1 5Ih Junc 1992. 

13clbrc ancl dusilig tlic construction ol'tlie additions, high tension 

electricity lines servicing the campus ran north to south along a section of 
'YP 

[lie ~wc~liiscs to t l~c  west but to thc rcar of tlic Butler Building, Prior to the 

col~l~iic~icclllcnt of co~lstl-uction tlie lincs were some 30 feet from the nearest 

lwi~lt o ~ i  tllc huildilig nntl 1.1111 (111 190811 011d npp0rn~i13 provided by tlic fill11 

defendants for supplying electricity pursuant to the Electric Lighting Act. 

'I'he work on the project involved the construction of another storey on the 

top of the existing building as well as an expansion of it at the northern end. 

'I'lle building was transformed from a rectangular shaped structure into a T- 

sll:~l>ccl o l l ~ ,  two Ilool-s liigh. 'l'lie cxpa~isio~l ol'tlie northern end, consistent 

with the T-shape, brought the north western section of the addition 

significantly closer to the high tension electricity lines. 

Langston Burke was en~ployed by the fourth defendants to do steel 

work on the project. Burke in turn employed Clifton Robinson, a resultant 



plaiutill', to assist him. By December, 3 1, 1992 the walls and columns of the 
- .  

1117pcr 11oor liad bccn addcd. On that day B1.11.kc wos standing atop tlic 
L 

ground floor, and Robinson was standing in a box eave about 22 feet froin 

st~*uctu~.c. 13i11-ke was passing 30 lbct l o ~ g  stcel bars to Robinson. While 

c ,  Burke was passing the third steel bar to Robinson saine came into contact 

C) with lllc lil'lll dcl'c~icla~~ts' Iiigli tcnsion powcr lincs which wcrc ~ l i v c  at tlic 

material time. Burke was electrocuted and Robinson suffered electric shock 

Separate actions have been brought against all the defendants: one by 

Mr. Robinson and the other by the mother of Langston Burke, deceased, 

C. under the Fatal Accidents Act by the Administrator General on behalf of the 

deceased's estate under the Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act. In 

C.' I,olll ;ictio~is, t1.icd togcllicr by 'OIISCII~, tlie plaintiffs claini that the damage 

:rnd loss wliicli tllcy ~i~l'l'crcd WCI'C CL~LISCCI  by ~ I I C  ilcfc~idnnts' negligcncc or 

breach of statutory duty. 

It is, 1 think, unarguable that the power lines were in such close 

( . i  proxiiiiity to the building that whilst performing their normal work on the 

sitc I\~l~.ltc find Itolinsn~i wcrc cxposcd to tlic risk of it?jury or denth i f  the 



lines were energised. The primary issues, as Mr. Henry correctly identified, 

3 I-e LI~ere li)re as follows: 

(a) Whether the defendants or any of them are liable for 

thc irljury, loss and dalnnge wl~ich Iiobitzson and the 

dependants and estate of the deceased Burke have 

suffered by reason of both men coming into contact 

'w. 
w~lll thc cncrgised high tension lines. 

(b) Whether Robinson and/or Burke were wholly 

~*csponsiblc lilr the accident by reason o f  negligence 

. of the one and/or the other, or whether one or both of 

them were contributorily negligent and so partly responsible 
1 

for the accide~zt. 

It wi II now be conver~icnt to consider the question of the liability of the 

C, 
sevcrnl dcl'cndu~lts. 

St. George's College (lSt, 2" and drd defendants) 

The plaintiffs' claim for damages against St. George's College is 

based on the Occupiers Liability Act and on the general law of negligence. I 

' < have no doubt on the evidence before me that the fourth defendant, 

cotltractor to do steel work on the project. And Burke in turn employed 



Robinson, as he was wont to do, to assist hiin in the steel work that was sub- . . 
c o ~  11,1-:1ctcc1 10 Ili 111. llurltc. illlcl I<obilluon wcrc tllcrclbrc visitors w i t l l i ~ ~  the 

owccl tlicln the colnmon duty of care "in respect of damages due to the state 

of the premises or to things done or omitted to be done on them", that is to 

i s l y ,  "llic t l i~ ly  to (:\kc cnrc [is ill ill1 1Jic circu~iislances 01' thc cnsc is 

C' ~*c:~sona hlc lo scc &at tllc visitor will be reasonably safe in using ihe 

prenlises ibr which he is invited or permitted by the occupier to be there": 

see sections 2(1) and 3(2) of the Occupiers Liability Act, 

The test of who is an occupier of premises is whether a person has a 

sufficient degree of control associated with, and arising from his presence in, 

C1 or LISP 01; 01' activity in, the prc~iliscs to ensure heir sarety and to appreciate 

~ . l iN a 1i1iIi11.c 011 his part to LISC carc may resi~lt ill illjury to a person lawfully 

C\ coming on to them: see Wheat v E. Lacon & Co. Ltd. [I9661 A.C. 552 at 

577-579 per Lord Denning. Two or inore persons may be occupiers of the 

S:IIYIC ~)rctniscs, cacll \111dcr a tluiy to usc such carc as is rensonablc in 

relation to his degree of control: see Hals. Laws of England, Fourth Ed. Vol. 
{ 1 

33, para. 630. In one case, the owners of a club and the defendants who ran 

:i ~ . c s ~ i ~ ~ ~ ~ . i i ~ i l  ill llic ~1110 IIIKICI- ;I I ~ G C I I S C  wcrc bol.li 1icJd to bc O C C L I ~ ~ C T S :  

Fislicr v. C.1I.T Lid. and Otl~ers 119661 2 Q.R.475. And in another case a 



building contractor and the building owner were both occupiers of the whole 
* ., 

building although part of the building was separated by a screen beyond 
% 

which thc huildi~lg contractor only went to attend to heating and lighting: 

AMF International Ltd. v Magnet Banking LTD [I9681 2 All E.R. 789. 

C. occupiers of the work site, a question that arise concerns whether St. 

(3 Gcol-ge's College were also occupiers of the site. 

While I bear in mind that the work site was at all material times 

fenced around by the fourth defendants to whom possession had been given 

by St. George's College under a contract, 1 accept the evidence that St. 

George's College through their representatives, David Kirkwood the 

c, alcliilect, and Father Schneider, the President of the College, attended all site 

r~lcclings and gave directions conccn~iny the co~~cluct of the work and the 

C: performance of the contract. I find therefore, that St. George's College as 

owners did not divest tl~cn~selves ol'control over tlie work site to the fou~th 

defendants as to take them (St. George's College) outside the scope of being 

occupiers at the relevant time. Indeed, although the question of who is an 

( - J  
occulic~. is i l  question ofil~ixcd ltiw cind Suct, lllcir slolcnicnt of dercnce 

admitting that they were owners and/or occupiers is consistent with that 



So, was the cominon duty of care in relation to Burke and Robinson 
. . 

111.okc11 i>y St. Cicol.gc's Collcgc'l Section 3(6) of tile Occupiers Liability 

Act, relied oil by Mr. Pearson, provides as f'ollows: 

"Where damage is caused to a visitor by a danger 
due to the execution of any work of construction, 
maintenance or repair by an independent contractor, 
the occupier is not to be treated without more as 
answerable for the danger if in all the circumstances 
he had acted reasonably in entrusting the work to an 
independent contractor and had taken such steps, if 
I ~ I I ~ ,  i\S IIC ~~i\so~ltlhly ougl~t in  order to satisfy hillisclr 
that the contractor was competent and that the work 
had been properly done". 

\a 
-file principal argument for St. George's College related to the general 

I - L I I C  orr~on-liability of an employer for the negligence of their independent 

contractor in the execution of the'work and to the applicability of section 

Cf 
3 ( O )  01' (I1c ( ) C I . C ~ I ~ ~ C I . S  I ,inhilily Act. rl'll~y n1.c not linblc ns clnploycrs for the 

~~cgligcrlcc of'thcil- indcy>c~ldc~it contractors, the foi~rth defendants, and a , 
CI 

Soriiori they arc not liable fur thc ncgligcnce of Burke to wl~om the steel 

work was subcontracted as an independent contractor by the fourth 

defendants. Even if St. George's College were occupiers of the work site, so 

lllc :II .~UIIICIIL collti~iucs, S C C ~ ~ O I I  3(0) W O L I ~ ~  C I I B ~ ~ C  thc~n to cscnpc liability. 
( k >  

'l 'l~c tinllpcl- hotl1 Illcn faced was the close proximity of thc north wcslcr11 

section of the structure to the energised power lines. The faulty execution 



of construction was the passing by Burke of 30 feet lengths of steel rods to 

I<ol~inson ill close proximity to the cncrgised powel lincs. 

I agree with Mr. Peal-son tI1:it in  all the circumstances St. Geotaye's 

College acted reasonably in entrusting the work of construction to the 

'B 
li)ul.tI~ dcScndants. I'rior to doing so, thcy invitcd tcndcrs, assessed tllc 

C tclidcrs, short listctl tlic~ii, rcccivcd n tcndcr I-cport and, only thcrcnncr, 

(-: acccplctl the tcndcr of the four111 defendants. It is also true that their 

ncccptancc of the tcnder was based not just on their asscsslnent of all the 

tenders but also on their satisfaction with previous construction work done , 

for then1 by the fourth defendants. They also engaged a qualified and 

I cxpcric~~ccd architect, Robcrt I<ii:kwood, for tlic pt~~.posc of ~no~iitoring 

C 1  I lic ~)cr.Ii)~-tnancc ol'~lic coritrac~ Lo scc 1,1ial ~ l i c  constructio~l of the addilio~~s 

1 '* Mr. Pearson submitted that the steps that were taken by St. George's 

1 College to satisfy themselves that the work had been properly done were to 

1 have a contract which set out obligations and also to have an independent 

1 co~llrac(or i n  thc ycrson of lhc nr.clliicct responsible for supervishg the 

performance of the contract. 

1'll:lr sith~liissio~i is att~.nctivc. 'I'lic flaw i n  it, liowcvcr, lics in Chc fact 

I that the architect was in this connection not an independent contractor but 



tllc ngc~lt ol'tllc buildi~lg owncr, S[. George's College, As the architect 

Ilin~scll'ad~nittcd ill evidel~ce, 11e was Cor the purposes of giving directions 

1111dcr t l~c colltruct lbr t11c cxccu[ioli 01' Llie work, the employer's 

representative: see Clayton v Woodman & Son (Builders) Ltd. [I9621 1 

W.L.R. 585. I liave no doubt that Burke and Robinson were at the time of 

i: I l r  ;lcciclc~it usilly tlic p~-c~lliscs lbr wllicll Lllcy wcrc invitcd or permitted to' 

C bc lllcrc by [lrc w i l l  col~tri~cton, the Court11 deh~dants ,  and by necessary 

implication, St. George's College. It is plain beyond a peradventure that the 

absence of reasonable safety resulted in .the accident which arose out of the 

use of the premises by Burke and Robinson. In my judgment the absence of 

s i~kty was a collscqircucc oS(u) tlic syslc~ll ol'work adopted by the sub- 

('-; co~itractor, Uurke and the main contractor, the fourth defendants, and (b) the 

failure to request the fifth defendants to de-energise the power lines while 

(..I tlic co~lstri~ction work was being carricd out in the vicinity of the said lines. 

Of course, it would not ordinarily be reasonable to expect an occupier of 

premises having engaged a contractor whoin he has reasonable grounds for 

regarding as competent to supervise the contractor's activities and a portion 

i -  '\I ol'rllc ;~c*iivilic,u o f  [llc su l~ -cu~~(~nc lo~*  to cnsi1l.o llley wcro clischargil~g tl~eir 

dutics 10 tlicir cli1l)loyces to observe a safe system of work. In special 

circumstances, however, where the occupier knew or ought to have known 



that an unsafe system of work was being used, it might well be reasonable 

for the occupier to have taken steps to see that the system was made safe: 

see Ferguson v. Walsh [I9871 3 All E.R. 777 and 783 per Lord Keith (H. of 

l'hc provisio~~s or  scctio~l 3(6) of the Occupiers Liability Act 

i. notwithstanding, the crux of the issue as to the liability of St. George's 

I C' College is, as Mr. Henry submitted, whether as occupier/employer they took 

such case as in all the circumstance:s of the case was reasonable to see that 

Burke and Robinson were reasonably safe in using the premises for the 

OLII.OOSCS Or wllicl~ ~ I I C Y  WCI'C i~lvited thcrcou, nlunely, to work on the 

addition to the Butler Building as steel fabricators. That duty of care was, in 

C. my judgment, breached by St. George's College. It is plain on the evidence 

that they by themblves or through their repreqentative, the architect, were at 

all material times actively engaged in the project and knew of the 

dcvclol~mcnts at cvcry stagc. They were aware or ought to have been aware 

oI'tl~c d;i~~gcr or cxposiilg I3i1i.k~ and Robills011 to LIIC risk of electrocutio~~ or 

injury from contact with the said power lines by reason of these men 
[--.  , 

working in close proximity to them. In directing the progress of the work 

IIIL 'Y  011g11t to IIDVC tnkcn I C B S ~ I I ~ ~ I C  cnrc that Ourkc and Robinson were not 

exposed to the risk ol'electrocii~ion or injury iiom the power lines. 



'I'hese findings are bolstered by the evidence of the architect on this 
. . 

aspect of the case. He admitted that he was empowered under the contract to 

give directions or approvals for the work to be executed and so too were, his 

principals, St. George's College. .He made further disclosures: He conducted 

coordination meetings in respect of constructi on scheduling. He gave 

<- ') approvals for the prograinine for each section of the work that was to be 

C) performed one month before the commencement of the work. He was to be 

provided with, for approval, a critical path programme, as well as a network 

scheduling indicating all sections of the work to be performed.. And where 

Ilc c*o~lsidcl.cd i l  Iicccssnry, O I C  crilicnl 13nli1 131bogl'nmlne nlid tllc tlotwolak 
'm 

scheduling were to be reviewed ,by him monthly. Even the setting out of the 

C- work was, he disclosed, subject to his approval and he could require 

correct ions for work incorrectly performed. 

C 17~~~.tliet-~iiorc, T accept [lie evidence of'I3ve1-ton 1 Iyatt, a builder of 15 

years cxpcricncc it1 tlic constr\~ctio~i i~idustry that tlic practice in the industry 

~.c*tlt~il.cs l l~c c~lil~loyci. (owllc~.) to hc rcspo~isihlc lbr seeing to thc dc- 

energising of electrical power lines on construction sites. That responsibility 

i in my judgment was and remained the responsibility of St. George's College 

and I so hold. 



The responsibility of St. George's College for seeing to the de- 

cncrgising of the power lines was in any event, as Mr. Ilenry submitted, 

non-dclcgable because the stecl work on all accounts was extra hazardous 

involving, as it did, performance in close proximity to energised power lines. 

The general principle governing "extra-hazardous and dangerous operations 

was long ago authoritatively enunciated thus: 

"l'ven ol'~.licsc it mny bc prcdicatcd that i f  
carel'ully and skilfilly performed, no harm 
will Sol low; as inslonccs ol' such operations 
may be given removing support from adjoining 
houses, doing dangerous work on the highway, 
or creating fire or explosion: hence it may be 

(9 said, in one sense, that such operations are not 
necessarily attended with risk. But the rule of 
liability for independent contractors' act attaches 
to those operation, because they are inherently 
dangerous, and hence are done at the principal 
employer's peril": I-loneywill and Stein Ltd. v 
Larkin Uros. Ltd. [1934] 1 K.B. 191 at 200, 
per Slesser L.J 

And it is to be observed that the non-delegable duty is "a duty not merely to 

take care, but to provide that care is taken", so that if care is not taken, as is 

the case of the independent contractors is the case before me, the duty is 

broken: see the casc of Ballater [I9421 P. 1 12 at 11 7. 

'I'l~e illail1 co~itractors (the fourtli defendants) 

At the trial the fourth defendants were absent and were unrepresented. 

They as well as St. George's College were, as I have already found, 



occulic~.s ol'tllc work site. So thc cornmon duty of care was owed to the 

visitol-s, l3ilrkc and Robinson, not o~lly by St. Gcorge's College but by lhc 

fourth defendants as well. Their work of construction brought the north 

western section of the addition to the Butler Building close to the power 

lines. As the main contractors on the site they had a duty to take special 

precautions for the safety of personnel on the site, particularly having regard 

to tl~c imxin~ity of the work to the encryised power lines. Yet in point of 

fact they warned neither Burke nor Robinson of the danger posed by the 

closeness of the energised power lines and provided no safety equipment. 

As contact with these power lines was reasonably foreseeable, their failure 

to take reasonable steps to prev&t this occurring is, in my judgment, a 

I~rc;~cli of illcir duty of cnrc. Tl~cy ~s joint tortfeasors with St. Georgo's 

Collcyc  lust ~1131-e i i l  h e  liabilily for ~l le  injury to Robillson and the 

electrocution ofQ$rke who, as I will show, was partly responsible for the 

accident. 

Jamaica Public Service Company Limited (the fifth defendants) 

'l'llc plaini.ill's nllcg that tlic fin.11 dcrccnda~ll.~, the public utility 

[-- 
i, company, must also share in the liability for the accident and the 

consequential damage. They plead the following particulars of negligence:' 

"(a) causing or permitting its strands of electrically 
charged wires to run over and across the said 



building when it knew or ought to have known 
that the said wires could come into contact with 
members of the public. 

(b) Causing or permitting the said strands of electrically 
charged wires to run over and across the said building so 
tliat il~ey could casi ly and inaclvertently colne in contact 
with lhc plninlill'wllo tllc said Defe~~dant, their servants 
and/or agents knew or ought to have known was working 
on the said building at all material times. 

(c) Failing and/or neglecting to take any or any adequate steps 
to prevent the strands of high tension. electrically charged 
wires from being or becoming a danger to the deceased or 
anyone who was working on the building at all material 
times. 

(d) 'l'hc ylai~~lil'l(s) will i'urther rely up011 the doctrille oS res 
ipsa loquitur." 

They plead the following particulars of breach of statutory duty: 

"(a) Failing and/or neglecting to serve the safety of the public 
from personal injury contrary to Section 5 of the Electric 
Lighting Act. 

'-?P 

(b) 1;ailiilg andlor neglecting to lay, place or carry over such 
supply lines posts and apparatus as are necessary or 
conveilient for the safe and efficient supply of electricity 

: contrary to Section 36 of the Electric Lighting Act. 

(c) Failing to energise or insulate the said electricity lines when 
it knew or ought to have known that construction work was 
being carried on in the vicinity of the said line. 

I 

(d) Failing to ensure that the clearance above ground at any 
~ w i ~ l l  ill I.lic spun 01' 1.lic clcctric wires ncar to andlor in 
llic vici~lily of tlie buildi~~g was t~ot  less than twenty (20) 
feet contrary to the Electric Lighting (Extra High Pressure 
conductors) Regulations 1928. 



\-*; 
These particulars were denied by the fifth defendants. 

In my judgment there is no evidence to support any of these 

I I i o s  I t  is truc ~hal  Lhc tragctly llappencd when a steel rod which 

Burke and Robinson were handling came into contact with live electric wires 

placed by the fifth defendants. And while Section 5 of the Electric Lighting 

Act imposes a duty on the public utility company to secure the public from c 
c, personal injury, the ~ s e  duty to exercise due and reasonable care: see Jamaica 

I'nblic Scrvicc Company I.,inlitcd v. Winston 13arr and Others 

(unmpol-ted) Supreerne Court Civil Appeal Nos. 45 and 48/85 at page 4 1 per 

T)o\vncl- J.A. 7'11~1-c is no cvidcncc: to suggest that the power lines were 

below 20 feet from above the ground contrary to the Electric Lighting (Extra 
I 

c,;! High Pressure Conductors) Regulations 1928. While there is no doubt that 

tlie power lines I-an by way of posts fitted with 5 foot cross bars there is no 

C. evidence to suggest that that the lines were of the wrong height or were 

sagging, in breach of the Regulations. There is no pleading that the fifth 

defendants erected the power lines too close to the original building and 

there is no evidence to suggest this. Indeed, I accept the evidence of the 

I (-- I 

nrchi tect, Mr. Kirkwood, wlio visited the site inany times, before during and 

after construction, that the power lines were about 30 feet away from the 

closest point on t l~c  original building. So, contrary to the plaintiffs' 



pleading, not oilly did the power lines not run over or across the building as 

indicated in evidence by Robinson himself, but, as Ms Mangatal has pointed 

out, it is clear on the evidence that it was the expansion that brought the 

north western part of the building, i.e. on the top of the 'T' closest to the 

public utility company's power lines, within at the most 10 to 12 feet. 

C: 111 my judgment, the proxiinate cause of the accident lay in the faulty 

(-1 system of work employed by the main contractors and also by the deceased 

sub-contractor Burke, which included the manual lifting of and passing of 30 

feet steel bars in close proxin~ity to power lines as well as in the failure to 

sequest the fifth defendants to de-energise same. So it is plain that the fifth 

delendants have shown that t11e.loss and damage was caused by "the 

C conscious act of another's volition": see Dominion National Gas Company 

v. Collins 11908-1 01 All E.R. Rep. 61 and 65 per Lord Dunedin. 

C- Furthermore there is no evidence that they knew of the construction; and in 

point of fact, they were not requested to de-energise or relocate the said 

lines. Uarr's case (supra) is, therefore, clearly distinguishable. There, the 

utility company not only knew of the construction and request to de- 

{-- energise, but they had thal knowledge one year prior to the injury to Bar .  

And it is not to be forgotten that in the case before me, although the building 
P 

contract was entered into between St. George's College and the fourth 



defendants in June 1992, construction work had only been taking place for 

about 3 months before the accident. 

Nevertheless, Mr. Henry submitted that the fifth defendants ought to 

have been aware of the said construction work. The construction had been 

goilly 011 Ibr over il11-c~ m o ~ ~ t l ~ s .  It wns ol'so~nc siynificnncc in tcm~s ofsizo 

C 1 and the location of the construction site should be noted. There was a failure 

0 to know of the work being carried out in close proximity to their power lines 

'BIP 

and such failure was not consistent with due care on their part in respect of 

lllc i~ltc~.csi. ol'lncmbcrs ol'lllc public lo bc 8l'lcclcd. 

I t  is to bc obscrvcd, Ilowcvcr, illat thc construction work was being 

carried outon the compound of,% George's College away from the main 

C' road or its vicinity, there being no evidence that the construction work being 

carried out was public and conspicuous. There would, therefore, be no basis 

C \ for saying that the fifth defendants were put on an enquiry. True, they made 

I~:lza~.tl p:~t~.ols a1011g t l~c p ~ b l i c  S I ~ C C ~ S  10 dctcct lhults io tllc f'unctionil~y of 

their system. Yet they were not in my opinion, obliged (in the absence of 

actual knowledge of the construction or of any request to de-energise) to 

- , (' I. enter private premises to see or examine the state of activity in relation to - 

their power lines installed on the premises. The contention that they ought 



to have been aware of the construction prior to the accident cannot, 
.. . 

therefore, be sustained. 

So, in the result, their duty to exercise due and reasonable care to 

secure Burke and Robinson as members of the public froin personal injury 
'V 

was not broken when the tragic accident occurred on the work site. There is 

 heref fore, no liability on their part for the loss and damage arising from the 

accident. 

Question of contributory negligence of Burke and 
Itobinson and neplipence of Burke as an employer 

Langston Burke, as an independent contractor employed by the fourth 

tlcl'c~itl;r~ics IO tlo slccl worlc, clcnrly krilctl 10 191-ovidc a snrc systc~n or  work 

for his c~nploycc, t l~c  plaintiff., dlil'lon TZobinson. As Ms. Mangntal put it in 

: ~ ~ g i ~ ~ n c n l ,  Ilc ikilctl to p~~ovitlc prolcctive apparatus or to give spccial 

instructions in the face of what should have been a reasonable expectation 

that the lines were live. Burke's legal personal representative has not been 

sued. Burke was, however, partly responsible for the accident. His own 

negligence contributed to the damage in respect of which the plaintiffs have 

sued and, accordingly, thc da~nagcs rccovcrable by them will be reduced by 

the extent of his contribution to the accident, which I find to be 20%. 



As Mr. Henry has observed, allegations of negligence were pleaded . , 
belatedly against the plaintiff, Clifton Robinson. Robinson worked with 

Burke, the sub-contractor to the main contractor, the fourth defendants. 

The argument against him wils that he did not have any regard for his 

own saI'Cty. kle quite candidly told the Court Ihat he did not expect the high 

tension wires to be live. 

That he was entitled to have that expectation I entirely agree. 

Consistently on tge site were the main contractor, architect, employers and 

rc~~rcscrita~ivcs. Thcy k~icw of tlic progress and stage ofthe work at all 

ti~iics. I (  w:is tlicir. ~*csl~o~~sil~iliIy, at nrly mtc, ilic principal cmploycr's 

responsibility to see that tlze line,s were de-energised. Robinson was 

e~liploycd by Burke as a steel Sabricator, 1101 as an electrician and he was 

doing his job at all material times. I-Ie was an invitee of the principal 

employer and the main contractor. 13e was entitled to believe that the site 

woi~ld tl~crufor.c bc snfc for 11irii to cxccirlc his pnrtic~~lar task. ITc was not 

warned of any danger, nor was he provided with safety equipment. 

Accordingly I conclude that he ought not to bear any responsibility for 

tlze damage as same was not the result of any fault on his part. 



Damages: 

(1) Clifton Robinson 

(a) Special Dainages 

These were agreed at $39.,365.00 in total 

(b) General, Damages 

Clinton KO binson sufferecl electric shock and unconsciousness 

for about 5 minutes, burns to the palms of both hands and burns 

to the right dorsum of the foot and right hallux (big toe)). He was 

hospitalised. The big toe became gangrenous and was amputated. 

1 Te was treated with antibiotics atid was discharged from hospital 

after approximately three weeks. 
b 

I accept his evidence that he has suffered severe pain to foot 

and hands. I Ie paid several visits to the doctor after discharge from 

hospital and his injuries prevented him from working for several 

n~ontlis . The  absence of the big toe has affected hiin in his day to 

day living and sometimes he suffers pain in the region of the , 

amputated toe which causes him to limp a bit. 

What would therefore be fair and reasonable compensation to 

Ilobinson for his pain and suffering and loss of amenities? I have 

Ilad little gi~ida~lce f1-ol11 the cases cited to me on quantum, but 



disability, general damages amounting $700,000.00 for pain and 

suffering and loss of amenities would be fair and reasonable 

'"p 

compensation. 

Iie can only recover from St. George's College and the fourth 

C- clcl'c~~da~~ts 80% oSboth (hat su~n illid the agreed special damages of 

0 $39,365.00 because his employer Burke against whose estate he has made 

no claim contributed, as I have found, 20% to the damage. So the award in, 

favour of Clifton Robinson against St. George's College and the fourth 

defendants jointly and severally is as follows: 

- I 
L, with interest at 5% per annum from 

3 1 st December, 1992 to 23rd June, 2000 

O, General Damages 80% of $'700,000.00 = $560,000.00 

with interest at 5% per annum from 9th 

January, 1995 lo 23rd June, 2000. 

(2) Damages under the Fatal Accidents Act on 

( I 
Behalf of the near relations of the deceased 
Langston Burke and under the Law Reform 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act on behalf of 
the deceased estate 

(a) The particulars of the persons on whose behalf the claim under 



1116 C:l~ti~l ACC~CICIILS Act is I I I L I C ~ C  arc us l i~l lows: 

(i) Courtney Ehrke, born January 1970 - son 

(ii) Lanlout Buihc: born l\covelllucr 2 I ,  193 1 -- soir 

(iii) Jestina Baxter Fisher - mother 

(iv) Sandra Palmer - common-law-wife 

COLII-IIIC~ 13urltc, tllc oldcst so11 of thc dcccascd is about 29 years old now 
C '  
CI according to Sandra Palmer, who lived as cominon law wife of the deceased 

up to the time of his death. Courtney was himself working at the time of the 

accident as a steel fabricator. He was 22 years old and was not living with 

the deceased. Based on his father's own life history and occupation as a 

c! Rather, he was himself a tradesman in his own right, and not a dependant of 

the deceased. 

(.,' Sandra P a l q r ,  cominon law wife of the deceased up to the time of his 

death, cannot recover under the Fatal Accidents Act as she is not a near 

On the other hand, both Lan~ont Burke, the 11 year old son of the 

l (  

deceased in 1992, and Jestina Baxter-Fisher, then the 74 year old mother of 

the deceased, lived with the deceased up to the time of his death and would 

receive regular financial support from him. The measure of damages is the 



pecuniary loss suffered by both defendants as a result of the death. The 

~~cculli;~l.y loss i l l  (11 ~cslion illnills tlic ncluill I i~i~~iciaI  l~ci~clit of w I ~ I c I I  Lllcy 

have been deprived and which is reasonable probable they would have 

received if the deceased had remained alive. There are of course many 

i~llponderables which must be taken into account and while arithmetical 

calculations are unavoidable, much of the calculations is bound to be 

~l~corctic:~l i l l  r u i  ill.c:l w11cl.c ' ' i l~.i~ll~li~ti~: is i~ gwtl scrvil~lt but a bad o~astcr": 

see Daniels v Jones [I96 11 1 W.L.R. 1 103 at 1 1 10 per Holroyd Pearce L.J. 

The starting point for assessing the ai~nual loss or dependency 

(mnltiplicand) is to deduct from the annual wages earned by the deceased 

the estimated amount of his own,living expenses, that is to say, what he 

wol~ltl lii~vr ~ p c n t  exclusively 011 hi~nsolf: sco 1)nvics v l'uwell UuSSryr 

Associated Collieries Ltd. [I9421 A.C. 601 at 6 17 per Lord Wright. The 

deceased did not work regularly. His monthly income was $1 0,000.00. 

Over the G years he lived with Sandra Palmer he worked for about half of 
'9 

that period. In the circumstances, I accept Ms Mangatal's approach and 

;~l-sivc n l  1111 irliliul sulil of$70,000.00 pcr ycur as his a~lnual wages. rl'llal 

suin must, however, be adjusted upwards. As the witness Everton Hyatt 

said in evidence, at the time of the accident a steel fabricator like Burke or 

I<objnson would have been earning $600.00 or $700.00 per day in 1992 and, 



would today earn $1,400.00 to $1,500.00 per day. Using a 5 day work week 

tlie deceased, had he lived, would be earning today $28,000.00 per month at 

tlie late of$1,400.00 per day. I t  is, I think, pcmiissible to strike an avcrage 

between $28,000.00 per month and $10,000.00 per month and this come to 

$19,000.00 per month. As the deceased's employment was by no means 

continuous the $18000.00 per month is discounted to a figure of $12,000.00 

per month and that equals $144,000.00 per year. From this sum must be 

dcd~~ctcd a figi11.e for the deceased's own livilig cxpcnscs. In thc 

circumstances, I think that a deduction of 1/3 is appropriate. The annual loss 

of dependency (multiplicand) is, therefore, $96,000.00 which must be 

capitalised by the application of an appropriate multiplier. Taken into 

account are such uncertain factors as the expectation of working life left to 

(tic tlecc;lscci a t  t11c date or his dcalli and ofl.lic Iifc cxpcctancy of thc 

deceased's mother now aged 82 years as well as the fact that the dependency 

of Lainont, aged 1 1 years at the time of death, would have ceased at the age 

of 18 years. I have finally arrived at 4 years purchase as the multiplier. 

Therefore the ainount arrived at for the duration of the dependency is 

$<)6,000 x 4 = $374,000. I3ascd on I.hc cvidcncc of tlic actual contributions 

made by the deceased to the two dependants I apportion this award as 

follows: 



Lainont Burke 20% - $74,500.00 
Jestina Baxter-Fisher %80% - $299,500.00 

(b) Damages under the Law :Reform 1 I 
I(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act i 

( i )  Damages for loss of earnings in the lost years 
, I 

'l'lle deceased was 41 years of age at the time of his death. He I 
was in good health. A multiplier is in my view appropriate I 
and is in keeping with the guidelines laid down in the Court 

of -Appeal decision in Dyer v Stone (1990) 27 J.L.R. 268. 

The average net income of the deceased at the date of death 

and the estimated income he would have earned at the date of 
I 

trial may fairly be considered as the average annual net 1 
I 

income for the pre-trial years. A one third deduction as I 

representing the deceased's own living expenses is i 
I 

appropriate. The figure arrived at on that basis is $96,000.00. 1 

So the total of the average annual net income for the pre- 

trial period is $96,000 x 8 = $768,000. For the post trial 

period of 2 years the deceased's living expenses computed at 

113 3 the net income at the date of death is deducted not from 
C 

the average net income but rather from the estimated annual 

income of $1 12,000.00 at the date of trial. So the total loss of 



income for the lost years comes to $1 12,000 x 2 + $768,000 = . . 
$992,00O,QO, 

The damages awardable under the Law Reform Act are 

for the benefit of those entitled to the estate of the deceased 

Burke, who died intestate. It is the deceased's issue, 

Courtney Burke and Lamont Burke, not his mother, Jestina 

13axtcr-l~islicr w l ~ o  laltc on his intcstncy: Scc Scctio~i 5 of the 

Intestates Estates and Property Charges Act. Lamont Burke's 

award under the Fatal Accidents Act is accordingly 
9 

extinguished. 

Like the plaintiff Clifton Robinson, the plaintiffs in the 

otlicl. suit can only I-ccovcs ngninst St, Gcosgc's College cl~lcl 1 
the fourth defendants 80% of their awardable damages 1 I 

because of Langston Burke's contribution of 20% to the 

accident by reason of his negligence. 

The actual award against tlie said defendants are 

accordingly as follows: 

(a) Under the Fatal Accidents Act (Dependency to - 

$239.600 Baxter Fisher only). 



(b) Untlc~ tlic Lnw Rcronn (Misccllnncous I'rovisiogs) 

Act: 

(i) Loss of earnings for the lost years $793,600 

l,(ii) Loss of expectation of life 4,000 

( i  i i )  17u~~cl.nl and Adininistratio~~ Expenscs 55,902 

I award interest at 5% per annum on the sum of $239,600 award under 

the Fatal Accidents Act from the date of death of the deceased to 23'd June 

2000. 1 also award interest at 5% 011 the special damages from 5th January 
I 

1995 to 23rd June 2000. 

St. Gcorgc's Collcgc n~ ld  tl~c i'ourtll dcfcncllnts  nus st pay 80% of the 

agreed or taxed cost of the plaintiff in both suits. The plaintiffs in suit C.L. 

F202 of 1993 are to pay the remaining 20% of Clifton Robinson's agreed or 

taxed costs. 


